JUMO dTRANS T01 HART®
Programmable 2-wire transmitter
B 707016.0
Operating Manual
Special features
A The Declaration of Conformity (page 19) and the Type Ex-
amination Certificate (page 25) must be observed.
H Type 707016/... corresponds to type 956556/....
II 1 G Ex ia IIC T6/T5/T4
II 2 G Ex ia IIC T6/T5/T4
Content
Special features  2
1 Scope/Conformity with standards  5
2 Safety notes  6
3 Type designation/nameplates  9
4 Technical data  11
5 Installation  12
6 Maintenance  15
7 HART® interface  16
8 Setup program  17
9 Declaration of Conformity  19
10 Type Examination Certificate  25
5
1 Scope/Conformity with standards
Scope
The JUMO dTRANS T01 HART® Type 707016/... is a programmable
2-wire transmitter (head-mounted temperature transmitter) with
HART® interface. It is used for the connection of resistance ther-
mometers and thermocouples and is preferably installed inside ter-
minal heads Form B.
Conformity with standards
Fundamental safety and health requirements are fulfilled. The indi-
vidual standard conditions can be found in the following chapters:
- Declaration of Conformity: chapter 9
- Type Examination Certificate: chapter 10
6
2 Safety notes
- Setting up and operation of the head-mounted temperature trans-
mitter must be performed with the help of these operating instruc-
tions and the regulations and standards relating to it.
- The head-mounted temperature transmitter may be operated in
equipment group “II” category “1 G” (Zone 0), in “II 2 G” (Zone 1)
and in “II 3 G” (Zone 2).
- If the head-mounted temperature transmitter is operated in
“II 2 G” (Zone 1) or in “II 3 G” (Zone 2), the sensor circuit may
be placed in the “II 1 G” area (Zone 0).
- If the head-mounted temperature transmitter is operated in
“II 1 G” (Zone 0), care must be taken that potentially explosive
air/vapor mixtures only occur in atmosperic conditions. If no
potentially explosive mixtures are present, or if additional measu-
res have been taken according to EN 1127-1, the instruments
may also be operated outside the atmospheric conditions, in
accordance with the manufacturer’s specifications.
If the operating conditions at the head-mounted temperature
transmitter differ from those stated above, it must be noted that
the transmitter (also in the event of a fault) does not warm up
above 20 °C and that the operator is responsible for the safe
operation of the system with regard to pressures / temperatures
of the materials used.
- The configuration of the transmitter using the PC setup program
via HART® modem may not be performed inside the hazardous
area.
- The supply circuit must fulfil explosion protection Ex ia IIC. This is
ensured by an Ex-i power supply/input isolating amplifier 707530.
Ex-i power supply/input isolating amplifier 707530: Part No. 00577948
Atmospheric conditions
-20 °C ≤ Ta ≤ +60 °C
0.8 bar ≤ p ≤ 1.1 bar
7
2 Safety notes
- Equipment for potentially explosive areas which contain hybrid
mixtures has to be especially checked for this use. Hybrid mix-

Lo = 100 mH; Co = 9.9 µF
9
3 Type designation/nameplates
Standard accessories
- 1 Operating Instructions 707016.0
- Fixing items (2 fastening screws,  2 compression springs, and
2 locking washers)
Accessories
- PC setup program, multilingual
- HART® modem USB
Part No. 00443447
- Ex-i power supply/input isolating amplifier (Data Sheet 707530)
Part No. 00577948
JUMO dTRANS T01 HART®
(1) Basic version
707016 programmable 2-wire transmitter
with HART® interface and Ex protection
(2) Input (programmable)
x 888 factory-set (Pt100 DIN vl)
x 999 configuration to customer specificationa
a For configuration to customer specification, please specify probe type and range in plain
text.
(3) Output (proportional DC current - programmable)
x 888 factory-set (4 — 20 mA)
x 999 configuration to customer specification (20 — 4 mA)
(4) Probe break/short circuit
x 888 factory set (positive protection)
x 999 configuration to customer specification (negative protection)
(1) (2) (3) (4)
Order code / - -
Order example 707016 / 888 - 888 - 888
10
3 Type designation/nameplates
The nameplates shown below can be found on the transmitter
housing.
The serial number (F-Nr.) indicates the production date (year/week),
represented by the characters 12, 13, 14, 15.
Example:
F-Nr. 0503679901023130001
Accordingly, the transmitter was manufactured in week 13 of 2023.
* **
 * or specification of range and sensor
** details on sales no. and serial number are specified as per order
11
4 Technical data
- Marking:
- EC Type Examination Certificate: PTB 01 ATEX 2124,
see Chapter 2 “Safety notes” and
Chapter 10 “Type Examination Certificate”
- Declaration of Conformity:
see Chapter 9 “Declaration of Conformity”
- Data Sheet: T 707010
II 1 G Ex ia IIC T6/T5/T4
II 2 G Ex ia IIC T6/T5/T4
12
5 Installation
The regulations according to ElexV and these operating instructions
are essential for setting up and operating the transmitter. The ma-
ximum ambient temperature (see Chapter 2 “Safety notes”) must be
observed.
Dimensions
13
5 Installation
Connection diagram
Connection for Terminal assignment
Supply
voltage
11.5 — 30 V DC
or
current output
4 — 20 mA
+1
-2
RB = burden resistance
Ub = supply
voltage
Ex version only in conjunction with certified Ex transmitter supply unit!
Analog inputs
Resistance
thermometer
in 4-wire
circuit
3
4
5
6
RL ≤ 11Ω
RL = lead resistance
per conductor
Resistance
thermometer
in 3-wire
circuit
3
5
6
RL ≤ 11Ω
RL = lead resistance
per conductor
Resistance